INFORMATION JD-CR-71 REV. 3-11 Police Case number



H12M CR13 0245811 S

1300654800

Cash Register:

|--|--|

Disposition date	
 Agency number	
K600	

		on and		its				. 34						
		lame of accuse	d)				Residence (ccused	Do	ckel num	ber		
Ogarro,	Earl O						Marlboro	ugh	I Bata - FELS					
Address 83 John	son RD)	12/20/198	2	Auth	ority of the	ed Prosec e Superior	Court
To be held	at (Town)					are	ographical a nber 12		Court date	13	char	ges that:	Connection	eut
ASSAU	— Did comr LT 3RD	nit the offense o	of:							Continue	ed to	Purpose	Reason	
At (Town)		On or	about (Dat	le)			In violation of G	eneral Stat	ute number					
Maribon		10/1	9/2013				53a-61					-		
	ENING 2N	-		100 m		0/00/2007								
At (Town)			about (Date	le)			In violation of Ger 53a-62	neral Statut	te number					
Marlbord Count Thre		nit the offense o	24/2013 if:				J04-02				-			
DISORD	ERLY CO	NDUCT: FIG			BLE OF C	AUSING				SALVIE II. SALV				
At (Town) Marlboo	oruah	Parent Courses	about (Date 4/2013	e)			In violation of Ger	ieral Statut	e number				86	
		r additional co			Date	1/2	Signed (Prosecuti	ng Authorit		<u> </u>				
`ourt	Action				- - 	7		-	$\overline{}$					
	dvised of rights	before plea	7		•		Bond	-	Surety	10	%	Election	(L	Date)
Judge) (Date)						Ca		СТ	☐ JY					
Attorney	Public	defender	Guardian				Bond change					Seized proper	ty inventory nu	imber
Count	Plea da	te	Plea	Plea wi	thdrawn New plea	Verdict finding	Fine		Remit		Add	itional disp	osition	
							s	s						
1 T						1	14	10		***				
F	-					•								
$\neg \uparrow$							s	s						
2						1	1.7							
-			2				-							
-			Г	I -	T			Π.						
3				L	L		\$	\$						
,		3.850	31777								-			
				····		her Court	Action						Judge	
Date					- Ot	ner Court	ACCION							
412														
										-				
eceipt nur	nber	Cost		Bond	information						134.1			
		IMP [3ond forfeite		Forfeiture vaca					nd reinstate	d	Circle
oplication paid	fee - receipt	number		le one Pro	gram fee - re aid	eceipt numb	TO 15000		Probation fee - f paid	receipt r	number			WI
A STATE OF		sition	R											

Disposition date STATE OF CONNECTICUT INFORMATION SUPERIOR COURT JD-CR-71 Rev. 3-11 Agency number Police Case number Agency name **CSP TROOP K** K600 1300654800 **Arrest Warrant** Geographical State of Connecticut vs. Ogarro, Earl O area number To: Any Proper Officer of the State of Connecticut By Authority of the State of Connecticut, you are hereby commanded to arrest the body of the within-named accused. ("X" all that apply) A. Accused is ordered to be brought before a clerk or assistant clerk of the Superior Court. B. Accused is not entitled to bail. П If A, B or both are checked above, you shall without undue delay bring the arrested person before the clerk or assistant clerk of the Superior Court for the geographical area where the offense is alleged to have been committed, or if the clerk's office is not open, to a community correctional center within said geographical area, or the nearest community correctional center if no such center exists in the geographical area, or to the Correctional Institution, as the case may be. Extradition boundaries established by prosecutor C. Bail set at D. Non-financial conditions of release: E. Conditions of release not determined by the court. of the Superior Cour NOV 07 2013 By the Court Return On Arrest Warrant Date Geographica Town of State of Connecticut 107 number U Then and there, by virtue of the within and foregoing complaint and warrant, I arrested the body of the within-named accused and read the court for examination. same in the hearing of said accused; and have said accused here in #653 TROOP IC Attest(Officer's signature and Department) Judge Other Court action Date

JD-CR-64b Rev. 3-11

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

For Court U	lse Only
Supporting Affid	avits sealed
Yes	☐ No

C.G.S &54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3	w	ww.jud.ct.gov		Yes	No No
Police Case number 1300654800	Agency name CSP TROOP K			Agency K600	number)
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) Ogarro, Earl, O.		Residence (Town) of accommodarlborough	used Court to	be held at (Town)	Geographical 1: Area number
Application For Arrest Warr To: A Judge of the Superior Cou					
The undersigned hereby applieset forth in the: X Affidavit B			named accus	ed on the ba	sis of the facts
Date (1) 7/13 Signed	(Prosecuting authority)	Type/p	rint name of prosect	uting authority	
Affidavit			l		
The undersigned affiant, being 1. This affiant, Trooper Michael	n <mark>g duly sworn, deposes</mark> el Hamel #1143, is a swo	and says: orn member of the	Connecticut	State Police	and has
been since January of 2007.	This affiant is currently a	assigned to Troop I	K in Colchest	er. This affi	ant has
investigated numerous crimina result of this affiant's investiga				inces stated	herein are th
			9 1975 T		

- 2. That on 10/19/13 at approximately 1117 hours, this affiant was dispatched by Troop K dispatch to investigate a report of a domestic disturbance that took place at 83 Johnson Rd in the town of Marlborough. This affiant was informed by Troop K dispatch that the complainant who will be referred to as Victim #1 throughtout this affidavit, was in the lobby of Troop K.
- 3. That this affiant arrived at Troop K and met with Victim #1. Victim #1 explained that she has been having numerous problems with her husband, Earl O'Garro (DOB 12/20/82). Victim #1 explained that O'Garro threatend to kill her a few weeks ago and that the police were called to her residence. Victim #1 explained that she only told police that they had a verbal arguement because she was in fear for her safety. Victim #1 explained that O'Garro recently was not giving her access to any other their vehicles, so she had no means of leaving the residence. Victim #1 explained that during one recent argument, O'Garro threw a wireless computer mouse at her. Victim #1 explained that the computer mouse stuck her in the right thigh and she recieved a bruise from it. Victim #1 explained that she did not recall the actual date when she recieved the

(Inis is pa	ige 1 of a 4 page Amuavity	
Date /0/	21/13	Signed (Affiant) MICHAEL HAMEL
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Finding		

The foregoing Application for an arrest warrant, and affidavit(s) attached to said Application, having been submitted to and considered by the undersigned, the undersigned finds from said affidavit(s) that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed and that the accused committed it and, therefore, that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused.

Date and Signature Signed at (City or town)

Manchester

This is some 4 of a 4 some Affidavid

On NBVO 7 2013 S

(lage / Judge Trial/Referee)

Name of Judge/Judge Trial Referee
JUDGE FUGER

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

CSP TROOP K

Ci S #. iccoccioco				
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	12
Ogarro, Earl, O.	Marlborough		Area number	12

Affidavit - Continued

bruise on her leg. Victim #1 explained that she was in fear for her safety and her kids safety and that is why she was coming to report the abuse to the police. Victim #1 was occompanied by her attorney, Ms. Nisha Mungroo, Esq.

4. This affiant obtained a sworn written statement from Victim #1. The statement is as follows: On 10/19/13, I went to the State Police Troop K to report abuse I have been a victim of from my husband, Earl O'Garro. The abuse has been going on for the past few months. Over the past few months, Earl has been verbally abusive to me. Earl has threaten to do harm against me. We were having an argument approximately a month and a half ago. It was late at night and Earl was accusing me of cheating on him. Earl took all of the phones in the house and someone else come and grab my car. I do not know who came out to get my car. Earl then went down into the basement and grabbed all of his guns. Earl has several guns, I would describe them as some large rifle type guns and some small handguns. Earl came back up with the guns and put them all on the table. Earl then said to me that if I do not tell him who I was cheating on him with, that he would kill me. Earl then made me go into my son's room and kiss him goodbye. I felt that he was going to kill me. Earl never did point any of the guns at me. Earl continued to argue with me and he finally called police. Police arrived on scene. I only told police that we had a verbal argument and I did not mention anything about Earl saying that he was going to kill me. Earl agreed he would leave for the night and he did. I did not tell police the entire story that night because I was in fear for my safety and my child's safety. Over the past few days, Earl has not been letting me leave the house. I ask to go to the store to buy food, Earl says he will go and does not let me go. Earl's insurance company, Hybrid Insurance Group is currently under investigation for insurance fraud. This has caused Earl to be very agitated. I mentioned to him about an article I read in the paper about the investigation and was asking him some questions about it. Earl became enraged and started to yelling at me. Earl came at me and I ran up the stairs. As I ran upstairs, Earl grabbed the wireless computer mouse and threw it at me. The wireless mouse struck me on the inner thigh of my right leg. I still have a bruise on my leg from this incident. All of my children were at home upstairs during this time. Over the next few days, I tried to come up with a plan to be able to leave the house with my kids because I was in fear for our safety. I think Earl knew I was trying to leave with the kids and threatened to sue me if his son left the state. I have two other sons from a passed relationship. I contacted the father of those two sons, Jeremiah Carter (1/14/85) of Henderson, KY. I planned on meeting Jeremiah at Bradley Airport on 10/18/13 to let our two sons go stay with him until this issue is resolved. Earl was aware that I was meeting Jeremiah at the airport. I had packed stuff for my other son knowing I was not going to return home. After dropping my two sons off at Bradley Airport, I stayed a hotel in Hartford last night. I have been speaking with my attorney, Nisha Mungroo out of West Hartford and with her advise, I am coming forward to report the abuse. At this time, I am in fear for my safety as well as my child's

(This is pag	ge 2 of a 4 page Affidavit)		
Date	10/21/13	Signed (Affiant)	
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn before me on Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk/Commissioner of Superior	
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official) Date	Reviewed (Judge Trial Referee)	NOV 07 2013
	7 8 197	0 0	

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 CES # 1300654800

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

CSP TROOP K

Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	40
Marlborough		Area number	12
			Marlhorough

Affidavit - Continued

safety because I do not know what Earl is capable of doing.

- 5. This affiant obtained three photos of Vicitm #1 right thigh area. The photos were taken by Victim #1's attorney, Ms. Mungroo. The photos were taken with my Samsung Digital Camera. This affiant was present in the room when the photos were taken. Photo 1 depicts a brusie on the right inner thigh of Victim #1. Photo 2 depicts a bruise on the right inner thigh of Victim #1. Photo 3 depicts a bruise on the right inner thigh of Victim #3.
- 6. This affiant checked the calls for service histroy at Victim #1's residence. The history showed that on 8/24/13, State Police did respond to the residence for a report of a disturbance. Tpr. Soucy #642 and Tpr. DiCocco responded to the residence. After speaking with Victim #1 and O'Garro, the troopers did not find any probable cause to make an arrest. O'Garro agreed to leave the residence for the night and he did. This affiant asked Victim #1 if this was the incident that O'Garro said he was going to kill her. Victim #1 explained that it was. This affiant asked Victim #1 again why did she not tell police when they were at her residence. Victim #1 again explained that she felt in fear for her safety.
- 7. That on 10/20/13, this affiant was advised by Troop K that Victim #1 returned to the residence sometime on 10/19/13 and removed some of O'Garro's firearms from the residence. Victim #1 explained that she did this because she was in fear for her safety. Victim #1 agreed to turn the firearms over to police for safe keeping and she did.
- 8. That on 10/20/13 at approximately 1700 hours, this affiant contacted O'Garro by phone. This affiant asked if I could speak to him about some past incidents between him and Victim #1. O'Garro explained that they had arguments and that he recently called police and had them respond to the residence. O'Garro explained that he was not at home but would be sometime later in the evening and would contact me when he returns home. O'Garro never contacted this affiant back to speak about the incidents with Victim #1
- 9. That on 10/20/13 at approximately 2100 hours, this affiant again contacted Carter by phone. Carter explained that he was recently in Connecticut to pick up his two sons and bring them back to Kentucky. Carter explained that Vicitm #1 told him that O'Garro owed a lot of people money and that is why she is in fear for their safety. Carter explained that is why he came to Connecticut to pick up his sons. Carter explained that is all he knows and that Victim #1 never told him about any other issues with O'Garro.

(This is pa	ge 3 of a 4 page Affidavit)				
Date	10/21/13		Signed (Affiant)	1143	0
Jurat	Subscribed and sworp before	me o <i>(Date)</i>	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Co	ommissioner of Superio	
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official)	Date (17)	Reviewed Burge Judg	ge Trial Referee)	NOV 07 2013

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a

Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 CFS #: 1300654800

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

CSP TROOP K

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Ogarro, Earl, O.	Marlborough		Area number	12

Affidavit - Continued

10. This affiant believes probable cause exists that the accused, Earl O'Garro (DOB 12/20/1982) was in violation of the aforementioned Connecticut General Statues.

This affidavit has not been presented to any other Court or Magistrate.

Date	121/13		Signed (Affiant)	11/1143	
Jurat Subscribed and sworn before me os Date)			Signed (Jadge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Publ.		
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official)	Date 117 /3	Reviewed Code	Turdige Trial Referee)	NOV 0 7 2013

JD-CR-71 Rev. 3-11

Title, Allegation and

1300681579

H12M CR13 0245812 S

Cash Register:

907-	Disposition date	
<u></u>	Agency number	

State of Cor	tate of Connecticut vs. (Name of accused)		HOWEN	Residence (Town) of accused				Dock	Docket number						
Ogarro,	Earl O.						Marlboro	ugh	47315220001117000						
Address									Date			The	e undersi	gned Prosecu	uting
83 John		ad, Marii	borou	gh Ct					12-2	0-19	982	Au	thority of	the Superior	Cour
To be held a	- Si						Geographical area	40	Cohy	date	3	of t	the State arges tha	of Connectic	ut
Manche							number	12	111	81	Continued		Purpose	Reason	
Count One - Disorde			se of:							1	onunued	to	ruipose	Reason	
At (Town)	riy Conc		about (Da	te)		l In y	violation of Gene	ral Stat	ute num	per					
Marlbor	ouah			, 2013		53	a-182								
Count Two -				,									- i		
At (Town)		On or a	about (Da	te)		Inv	violation of Gene	eral State	ute num	per				7	
Count Three	Did	It the effect								-				-	
Count Inree	- Dia com	mit the oner	ise of.												
At (Town)		On or a	about (Da	te)		Inv	riolation of Gene	ral State	ute numi	per					
					^				7		,				
7.0			e t -		Date	/	Signed	d Prose	cuting A	Mor	ity)				
See o	ther shee	t for addi	tional c	ounts	10171	1)	(U	X					
Court A	Action				7/1				(ノ					20-1000
Defendant ac	dvised of rigi	nts before pl	ea				Bond		Surety] 10 9		(Da	te)
Judge)			(Date	·)								Cas		☐ JY	
Attorney	Publi	c defender	Guardia	n			Bond change						Seized p	roperty inventory n	umber
			-	Dloa w	ithdrawn	Verdict									
Count	Plea	late	Plea	Date	New plea	finding	Fine		Remit				Additional d	isposition	
						The state of the s	s	\$							
1			1												
•						on a new macro — (i)	and a survey and the second								
						,	7								
					100000000000000000000000000000000000000		\$	\$	NAME OF THE PARTY						
2						•									
_ -											- ORON	uiii-			
							\$	\$							
3															
-				and a summer of the summer of					antarana arena					2/4	
						ther Court	Action							Judge	
Date						tilei Court	Action			-					
						Windows									
						-									
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
leceipt numb	er	Cost		Bond	information										
		☐ IMP	NCI		ond forfeited		orfeiture vacated		-				reinstated		
											receipt a	umba		Circle	
application fe	e - receipt n	umber			ogram fee - red oaid	ceipt number	Circle o		Probation f paid	n ree -	receipt n	umoe			e one

INFORMATION

JD-CR-71 Rev. 3-11

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

Disposition date

Police Case number

Agency name

Agency number

1300681579		Connecticut State P	olice, Troop K, Col	chester	
Arrest Warra	nt			/	
Geographical area 12	State of Connecticut	vs. Ogarro, Earl O).		
By Authority vithin-named according to the A. According B. According to the A. or as communication as the A.	Officer of the State of Confidence of the State of Connect coused. ("X" all that applied is ordered to be bused is not entitled to be B or both are checked sistant clerk of the Supplicted, or if the clerk's conthe nearest community.	cticut, you are hereby oly) rought before a clerk of ail. above, you shall withour court for the geoffice is not open, to a	or assistant clerk of to out undue delay brin ographical area whe community correction	the Superior Court. g the arrested personere the offense is alleural center within sai	ged to have been id geographical
the C	Correctional Institution,	as the case may be.	ar ii no such center e	Ex	tradition boundaries tablished by prosecutor
Is	litions of release not de		Date NOV 0 7 2017		IIGE
By the Court	rest Warrant	.8	NOV 0 7 2013	JUDGER	UG
hen and there, by ame in the hearing ttest (Officer's signature	g of said accused; and ha	foregoing complaint and	warrant, I arrested the n court for examination	Date 11/07/13 be body of the within-name.	State of Connecticut ned accused and read the
TP/L Date	NATOSS	Other Court			Judge
	1 10.22				

CTATE OF COMMECTICAL

For Court U	Jse Only
Supporting Affic	davits sealed
Yes	☐ No

JD-CR-64b Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3	3	SUPERIOR COURT www.jud.ct.gov		
Police Case number Agency name			Agency	number
1300681579	Connecticut S	tate Police, Troop K, Colches	ter	
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Land to the second seco	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town	Geographical
Ogarro, Earl O.		Marlborough	Manchester	Area number 12
Application For Arrest To: A Judge of the Superior C The undersigned hereby appl set forth in the: ☐ Affidavit	ourt ies for a warrant for the a	arrest of the above-named accu	sed on the basis of the	ne facts
Date 1/7/3 Sign	ed (Prosecuting sytholity)	Type/print na	ame of prosecuting authority	
		Š.		
The undersigned affiant, being				
 The undersigned, Tro 	oper First Class Jam	nes Olson #902, being dul	y sworn, does de	pose and state
Alack tracks a facilities of Al	- Commodiant Ctata	Dalias Donartment and he	as been a Troope	r cinca 1000

- that he is a member of the Connecticut State Police Department and has been a Trooper since 1999. At all times mentioned herein this Affiant was acting as a member of said department. The following facts and circumstances are stated from personal knowledge and observations as well as information received from other Police Officers acting in their official capacity and from official police reports and statements made by prudent and credible witnesses.
- 2. That on October 31, 2013 at approximately 1318 hours this Affiant was assigned by the Troop K Dispatcher to investigate a reported domestic disturbance at a residence located at 83 Johnson Road in the Town of Marlborough. The owner of the residence, Earl Ogarro B/M, DOB 12-20-82 and his soon to be ex wife, Kendra Ogarro, B/F, DOB 8-26-87 were both making complaints against each other.
- 3. That this Affiant arrived at the residence at approximately 1325 hours and met the complainants Earl Ogarro and Kendra Ogarro on the front porch of the residence. This Affiant then asked Earl Ogarro what had occurred. Earl Ogarro then explained verbally explained; I live at 83 Johnson Road in the Town of Marlborough and the residence is in my name only. Approximately 1 year ago I married Kendra Smith and she assumed my last name. Kendra then moved into my residence and shortly thereafter Kendra and I had a child together. In the recent past our marriage has deteriorated to the point that we have gotten a separation and a divorce is pending. Kendra and I have ongoing complaints against each other and the State Police are investigating these. I do not wish to be arrested and at all times I have been acting appropriately and I have never done anything which would cause me to be arrested. On October 30, 2013 at approximately 1400 to 1500 hours Kendra and I had gotten into a verbal argument and I had told Kendra that I was going to leave the residence. Kendra then became angry and she took a dirt filled flower pot off of the front porch and she dumped the contents on the floor of the entryway. I did not say anything to Kendra when she did this and I then

(This is	page 1 of a 4 page Affidavit.)	
Date		Signed (Affiant)
	11-2-13	Tregah 4902
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Eindi	na	

The foregoing Application for an arrest warrant, and affidavit(s) attached to said Application, having been submitted to and considered by the undersigned, the undersigned finds from said affidavit(s) that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed and that the accused committed it and, therefore, that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused.

Date and	Signed at (City	or town)
Signature	Manc	nester



JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Ogarro, Earl O.	Marlborough	Manchester	Area number	12

Affidavit - Continued

cleaned up the mess. I then left the residence for approximately one hour and when I returned everything was fine. At approximately 1845 hours Kendra was putting our juvenile son to bed and I left the residence to watch the World Series with friends. Approximately one hour later Kendra called me and she asked me why I had left her alone in my residence. I then explained to her that I was going to watch the game with friends and then I would be home. After I explained this to Kendra I then hung up the phone. Kendra then called me from my residences phone 38 times. I did not speak to her on any of these phone calls. Kendra had left me several messages one of which stated that she was going to call the State Police on me. After receiving all of these phone messages, and our current state of affairs I thought it would be best if I stayed away from the residence to avoid having a domestic type disturbance. On October 31, 2013 at approximately 1000 hours I then returned home. As soon as I walked into the residence I observed a picture which had been hanging on the kitchen wall was smashed and laying on the floor (valued at \$150) and my toaster which had been on the kitchen counter was broken and laying on the kitchen floor (valued at \$25). Kendra did not say anything at this time and I decided it would be best if I did not say anything. Other than this Kendra and I had not argued and I thought things were going to be okay. At approximately 1300 hours I went into the bathroom to take a shower and afterwards when I went to get dressed I observed that almost my entire wardrobe had been cut or damaged with what appeared to be a knife. I observed that approximately 20 of my shirts had been damaged (valued at \$1700), 8 custom suits (valued at \$8,000), 2 pairs of pants (valued at \$200) and two sweaters (valued at \$300) had been damaged. I then asked Kendra about this and Kendra stated to me that she had done this because I had left her alone last night. I then went downstairs in the basement and I called the State Police. I then waited in the basement for the State Police to arrive. With Kendra's unproved and malicious attack on my personal belongings with a dangerous instrument I am in a state of fear. I do not know what Kendra is capable of doing next. Kendra is capable of fabricating a story against me and I believe that she would do this just to see me get arrested. I would also like to add that our juvenile son was present when I was in the residence but he was never in jeopardy and was not exposed to any arguing.

4. That Earl Ogarro then showed this Affiant the picture which had been hanging on the kitchen wall and the toaster which had been on the kitchen counter. This Affiant observed the picture frame was broken and laying on the floor and the toaster had a large dent was on the floor as well. This Affiant then had Earl Ogarro show this Affiant his damaged wardrobe. Earl Ogarro then led the way to the upstairs master bedroom. Earl Ogarro then brought out his clothing, which were still on hangers in the master bedroom closet, and laid them out on the bed. This Affiant observed that every garment that he showed me had a cut mark or tear mark in them and they were all rendered unwearable. This Affiant then asked Earl Ogarro if there had been any physical contact between him and Kendra and Earl Ogarro stated that there was absolutely no physical contact between them. Earl Ogarro did admit to having an arguement with Kendra Ogarro. This Affiant then asked if his juvenile child had been exposed to any arguing and Earl Ogarro stated that his child had not.

Date		Signed (Affiant)	
	11-2-13	Tregol #902	
	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Nota	
Jurat	-11-02-13	SET. Jans le	3#26Y
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official) Date,	Reviewed (Judge Judge Trial Referee)	Date
	1004/ 11/2//	1 tuges	NOV 0 7 2013

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	T	
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Marlborough	Court to be held at (Town) Manchester	Area number	12
Ogarro, Earl O.	Mariborough	manonocto.	1	

Affidavit - Continued

- 5. That as Earl Ogarro spoke this Affiant observed that his demeanor was calm, sober and rationale and he appeared to be in a state of amazement that Kendra Ogarro did this to his belongings. Earl Ogarro made no negative comments towards Kendra Ogarro. This Affiant observed that Earl Ogarro was approximately 5'10 inches tall and weighed approximately 175 pounds. This Affiant did not observe any marks or bruising or any other sign of struggle on Earl Ogarro's person. This Affiant observed that the residence, apart from the broken picture and toaster was clean and orderly. This Affiant then observed their juvenile son and he appeared to be happy and well adjusted. This Affiant then asked Earl Ogarro if anyone had witnessed the above events and Earl Ogarro stated no.
- 6. This Affiant then took photographs of the damaged picture, toaster and clothes and the entryway of the residence. This Affiant then took a photograph of Kendra Ogarro's face and observed that there was no visable injurys.
- 7. This Affiant later confronted Earl Ogarro about Kendra Ogarro's statements regarding a physical confrontation between the two and Earl Ogarro denied any physical involvement and insinuated that Kendra Ogarro was fabricating the alleged altercation between the two on October 30, 2013. Earl Ogarro then showed this Affiant his cell phone and played several messages for me with Kendra's voice on it asking Earl Ogarro to return to the residence or that she would call the State Police. This Affiant observed that the messages were from the night of October 30, 2013.
- 8. This Affiant then spoke with Kendra Ogarro who verbally explained the following; On 10/30/13 I, Kendra Ogarro, came back to my house at 83 Johnson Road in Marlborough because my husband Earl Ogarro told me that I had papers from court waiting for me there. Once there I met Earl at about 11:30am and our juvenile son was at the house as well. I went in through the front door and into the kitchen where Earl was. We immediately started arguing and he grabbed my cell phone, keys, and other court paperwork from my hands. He wouldn't give them back and we continued arguing. When he grabbed my things from me, he grabbed my right arm hard. We were face to face yelling when he then said, "I ought to hit you right now!" I ran to grab our son who ran out the front door onto the porch. He followed me outside and then blocked the door so that I could not get back in. We continued arguing and he then grabbed me and threw me to the ground, but I fell on my knees. From this position, he then slammed me face down onto the ground. He then yelled at me that, "I promise you will not get up next time!" He then left the house and did not come back until the morning of 10/31/13. We stayed apart for most of the day but had minor arguments. He did not hurt me at all today.
- 9. This Affiant then asked Kendra Ogarro if she had damaged Earl Ogarro's clothes and why she had done this. Kendra Ogarro then stated that she had done this to Earl Ogarro's clothes and that she did this because he had left the house without her. As Kendra Ogarro spoke with this Affiant, this Affiant

(This is p	page 3 of a 4 page Affidavit.)		
Date	Λ .	Signed (Affiant)	
	THE gall 11-2-13	TREGOL HOU	
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)	5
Reviewed	(Prosecutoria) Official) Date	Reviewed (Judge/Judge Trial Referee)	NOV 0 7 2013

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Ogarro, Earl O.	Marlborough	Manchester	Area number	12

Affidavit - Continued

observed that she was sober, she was approximately 5'2" inches tall and weighed approximately 120 pounds. Kendra Ogarro's demeanor was guarded as she spoke with this Affiant and was not apologetic about what she had done to Earl Ogarro's clothes. Kendra Ogarro had made no negative remarks about Earl Ogarro and was calm as she spoke. This Affiant then asked Kendra Ogarro where she was hit and Kendra explained that Earl had pushed her face first into the ground and it was just above her right eye where she struck the ground. This Affiant then observed Kendra Ogarro's face just above her right eye and this Affiant did not observe any swelling bruising or any type of mark in this area. Additionally this Affiant did not observe any other marks or bruising on her person. This Affiant then asked Kendra Ogarro why didn't she call the State Police after the alleged altercation between her and Earl Ogarro and Kendra Ogarro explained that Earl Ogarro had taken her phone away so she was unable to call him. Unknown to Kendra this Affiant had previously listened to phone messages of her calling Earl Ogarro the previous evening. This Affiant then asked Kendra to show me exactly where had Earl Ogarro pushed her to the ground. Kendra then explained to me that he had pushed her down in the foyer of the residence. This Affiant then examined this area and this Affiant did not observe any signs of struggle and there were no cameras from the residences surveillance system focused on this area.

- 10. That this Affiant then did a State Police records check for Earl O. Ogarro which shows that she has no criminal history in the State of Connecticut.
- 11. That based on the above facts and circumstances, this Affiant feels that he has probable cause to believe that the accused, Earl O. Ogarro, DOB 12-20-1982, did commit a crime in violation of Connecticut General Statutes and respectfully requests that an arrest warrant be issued.

THIS ARREST WARRANT APPLICATION HAS NOT BEEN PRESENTED TO ANY OTHER COURT OR MAGISTRATE.

Date	page 4 of a 4 page Affidavit.)	Signed (Affiant)
	11-2-13	Tregal 4902
Jurat Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)		Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Reviewed	(Prosecutored Official) Date	Reviewed (Jagge/Jagge Mal Referee) Date NOV 0 7 2013